
 
 
 
September 29, 2020                                 (Via Email & Delivery)                  19.112      
 
Alex Sirois 
Code Enforcement Officer 
Town of Raymond 
Raymond, Maine  04071 
 
Buckley Lot, Raymond Hill Road 
Back Lot Driveway Application Submittal 
 (Map 012 Parcels 59 and 59B) 

 
Dear Alex: 
 
On behalf of Jeffrey Buckley we are pleased to submit this application for a Back Lot Driveway for the 
development of a single family residence located on Fire Lane 185-1 off Raymond Hill Road.  This 
application includes the following information: 

 Town of Raymond Minor Site Plan Review Form  

 Article 10.E Site Plan Review Standards a-k Summary 

 Exhibit 1 -  Assessors Map 

 Exhibit 2  - Zoning Map 

 Exhibit 3 – RT&I Deed,  Abstract/History & ROW Description 

 Exhibit 4 – Entrance Photos 

 Exhibit 5 – HHE 200 Septic Design & Soils Map 

 Exhibit 6 – Stormwater Management 

 Site Plans –“Buckley Back Lot Driveway Plans, prepared by Walsh Engineering Assoc. and Licht 
Environmental Design, LLC” dated 09-25-20. 

 Back Lot Driveway ROW Survey Plan, prepared by Jones Associates, Inc. dated 09-25-20 
 
1. PROJECT SCOPE: 
 
The applicant, Jeffrey Buckley together with Heidi Hackett own the 27.8 acre “back lot” (Map 12 Lot 
59B) located on Fire Lane 185-1 off Raymond Hill Road (Exhibit 1).  As presented to the Planning Board in 
the last two pre-application workshops, the undeveloped lot is currently accessed via a deeded 50-foot 
access and utility easement and gravel drive over the “front lot” of Kurt Griffeth (Map 12 Lot 59A).  Said 
ROW also serves a second back lot (Map 12 Lot 59) of a William Miller.  This application seeks to 
formalize the access to Lots 59 and 59B as a “Back Lot Driveway” in conformance with the Raymond 
Land Use Ordinance (LUO) Article 9.T. and Street Ordinance Sections 4.8 and 5.5. 
 
At the September Planning Board meeting the Board and Staff recommended that the application be 
reviewed by the Planning Board in lieu of a Staff level review due partially to the uniqueness of the lot 
and driveway.  Refer to the pre-application submittal dated June 29, 2020 for additional background 
information. As recommended by the Board, a waiver request from Article 9.T.5 – 100 foot minimum 
distance from the Back Lot Driveway to an existing driveway – is included in this formal application. 
(Refer to Section IV below.) 
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II.   EXISTING CONDITIONS: 
  
The subject property is located in the RR District (Exhibit 2).   Minimum lot size is 2 acres with 225 feet of 
frontage. The lot was created by a division of the former 38+/- acre back parcel of William Miller in 2008 
creating Lot 59 (8.75 acres) and Lot 59B (27.8 acres) with a deeded 50-foot ROW and existing gravel 
driveway over the “front lot”, Lot 59A (Griffeth). Refer to Exhibit 3 for the subject deed containing the 
ROW description over Lot 59A and additional background abstract information on the creation of the 
lots. The subject Buckley lot is wooded with areas of secondary growth and a small meadow area from 
apparent cutting some time ago.  
 
The existing driveway access at 172 Raymond Hill Road (Fire Lane 185-1) is located approximately 50 
feet from the Griffeth driveway to the north and 60 feet from the Pettis driveway to the south (Lot 58).  
The posted speed limit is 40 mph.  Sight lines were reviewed in the field by Licht Environmental Design, 
LLC (LED) as follows: 

 Sight lines to the north (down Raymond Hill Road)  - 1000 ft.+ 

 Sight lines to the south (uphill) – 400 feet. 
Sight lines conform to the Raymond Street Ordinance requirements. 
 
Topographically the site generally slopes down gradient from Raymond Hill Road westerly throughout 
the property with a level area near the street.   Soils as mapped by the USDA are listed as Paxton fine 
sandy loam and Woodbridge very stony fine sandy loam (Exhibit 5.) 
 
III.  PROPOSED CONDITIONS:   (Refer to the Site and Survey Plans) 
 
The Site and Survey plans have been prepared in conformance with the LUO Article 9.T – Back Lots and 
Back Lot Driveways and Section 4.8 and 5.5 of the Street Ordinance.   Article 10 – Site Plan Review 
standards have been addressed as well where applicable.  
 

a. Right of Way – The existing 50-foot ROW over Lot 59A has been connected to a 355 foot ROW 
over the northerly “finger” portion of the Buckley lot 59B where a 50-foot ROW already exists 
and a 30- foot turnaround easement per the Town standards provided.  The ROW provides over 
270 feet of frontage for the Buckley Lot 59B and approximately 408 feet of frontage for the 
Miller lot 59.  The existing access and utility ROW is described in the subject deed (Exhibit 3). A 
metes and bounds description of the new ROW over the Buckley Lot is provided also in Exhibit 3.  
Upon approvals a formal easement deed will be prepared and recorded together with the 
approved Back Lot Driveway ROW Plan. 

 
b. Driveway Design –A 12 foot gravel drive with 1 foot shoulders has been designed commencing 

at the beginning of the Buckley Lot and extending approximately 355 feet to the end of the ROW 
where it transitions into the private drive of Mr. Buckley. The drive is mono-pitched to a rip rap 
swale discharging to and over the Buckley lot to a wooded stormwater buffer located on the 
Buckley lot. (Refer to Site Plans).  The existing portion of the gravel drive over the Griffeth 
property will remain and will have trees limbed and brush cut back to open up the access. 
 
The applicant’s team has communicated with Fire Inspector Wayne Jones and incorporated 
several specific public safety requirements. 
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i. The hammerhead turnaround and radii have been sized larger than the Street 
Ordinance standard to accommodate a 40-foot fire vehicle. 

ii. The corresponding 30-foot easement has been enlarged from the Town Standard. 
iii. A section of the drive at the hammerhead has been widened from 14 to 20 feet to allow 

two fire vehicles to pass. 
iv. The 90 degree turn in the ROW at the entrance to the Miller & Buckley Lots has a large 

radius and widened road section to meet the turning requirements of a 40-foot fire 
vehicle. 

v. Two (2) E911 street signs are proposed together with the lot addresses.  (The applicant 
is coordinating the street name and address with the E911 coordinator and Assessor.) 

 
c. Driveway Maintenance – The Buckley and Miller deeds (Exhibit 3) contain a provision for shared 

maintenance of the common portions of the back lot driveway and utility rights to use and 
install overhead utilities.  Refer to page 125 of the Buckley/Hackett deed (Book 34541 Pages 
121-125) in Exhibit 3.  Mr. Buckley will be responsible for the maintenance of the forested 
stormwater buffer on his lot.  

 
d. Utilities - The lot will be serviced by an onsite drilled well and subsurface wastewater disposal 

system. (See HHE-200 by James Mancini, Exhibit 5.)  The overhead pole line servicing the Miller 
residence will provide a service drop to an underground electric and communications service to 
the Buckley Lot located along the shoulder of the new driveway. (Final design to be provided by 
CMP.) 

 
e. Stormwater Management and Erosion and Sedimentation Controls - The new portion of the 

back lot driveway and lot driveway will drain to a combination rip-rap and vegetated swale 
discharging to a forested stormwater buffer located southwest of the building site and lawn 
areas.  A brief Stormwater Management report & plans has been prepared by Walsh 
Engineering Associates, Inc. (WEA) as Exhibit 6.  The LUO Article 9.U.5.b Stormwater Point 
system has been utilized and a table provided on Plan C2.0.  In addition the site will provide 
other stormwater BMP’s including a DEP roofline drip edge for portions of the residence and 
maintaining over 90% (23+/- acres) of the lot as undeveloped woodland.  An erosion and 
sedimentation control plan is included within the plan set. 

 
IV. WAIVERS:  
 
As discussed in the pre-application meetings with the Planning Board the applicant is requesting a 
waiver from the LUO Back Lots and Back Lot Driveways, Article 9.T.5 – Minimum distance to adjacent 
driveway on the front lot. 
 
Article 9.T.5 states, “If the front lot is already developed, the existing driveway shall be relocated to the 
back lot right of way unless there exists a minimum of 100 feet between the existing driveway and the 
newly proposed right of way, or the Planning Board determines that such relocation is prohibited by site 
conditions or the orientation of the buildings.”  The front lot paved driveway (Griffeth) is located directly 
off Raymond Hill Road and is approximately 50 feet from the Fire Lane 185-1 back lot driveway. Refer to 
Exhibit 4 for a photo from North Raymond Road.  Changing the Griffeth lot drive, E911 and postal 
address, mailbox, culvert, etc. to the proposed back lot drive would create a significant hardship with no 
benefits to either party.  (The Griffeth lot has only an informal grass/gravel connection to that drive.) 
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Furthermore the current residence faces North Raymond Road and having a primary access off the back 
lot driveway to the side of the lot would be difficult at best.  Additionally such a change, in addition to 
significant cost, would require the Griffeth property to be included in the maintenance 
agreement/covenants for the back lot drive.  For this reason we are formally requesting that the 
Planning Board consider and grant a waiver of the Land Use Ordinance Article 9.T.5 to allow the 
existing back lot driveway from Raymond Hill Road to be located less than 100 feet from the front lot 
driveway. 
 
Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me.  We have submitted this request electronically and via delivery of fifteen (15) copies to the Town 
Hall. We look forward to meeting with the Planning Board either in person or virtually, at the October 
meeting. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Frederic (Rick) Licht, PE, LSE 
Principal 
 
Encl: As Noted 
 
Cc: Mary Quirk, Codes Office, Administrative Assistant 
 Jeff Buckley, 
 Silas Canavan, WEA 

Mike Hartman, Jones Associates 
James Seymour, Sebago Technics 
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BUCKLEY BACK LOT DRIVEWAY 
RAYMOND LUO ARTICLE 10.E SITE PLAN REVIEW 

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS SUMMARY 
 

a. Preservation of Landscape:  The back lot driveway and lot development will account for 
approximately 1.5 acres of the 27.8 acre lot leaving well over 90% of the lot as vegetated 
secondary growth and woods.  The 50-foot right of way and driveway grading generally follow 
the existing slope and contours and areas of old soil stockpiles will be removed along the access 
and re-graded and vegetated with loam and seed. Existing branches along the existing drive will 
be trimmed to provide improved access. The property boundary of lot 59B will maintain a 
wooded buffer except for a short segment required for septic system fill. Overall the project will 
preserve a significant portion of the site in natural conditions. 

 
b. Relation of Proposed Buildings to the Environment:  The proposed dwelling on Lot 59B will be 

located well inside of lot line setbacks, will take advantage of a southwest exposure from the 
rear deck and is being built in an area previously cut which is undergoing secondary growth to 
preserve additional forest further west on the property. 
 

c. Vehicular Access:  The existing gravel access drive from Raymond Hill Road has been in use to 
access the rear Miller Lot for decades with no know safety issues.  Sightlines at the street meet 
or exceed the Town Street Ordinance requirements for a 40 mph roadway.  The addition of one 
additional residential lot does not pose a safety problem in our opinion.  Additionally the 
construction of the extension to the existing drive will provide a 14-foot wide access with a 
turnaround which is significantly larger than that required by the Street Ordinance Back Lot 
Driveway Terminus Detail to accommodate fire apparatus including widening of the drive at the 
turnaround to 20 feet allow two emergency vehicles to pass as requested by the Fire Inspector. 
The drive will provide for two (2) street and lot address signs as requested by the Fire Inspector 
for clear identification of the two rear lots. 
 

d. Parking and Circulation: The back lot driveway includes a wide radius at the 90 degree corner 
from the existing drive to the new constructed portion of the drive and provides a larger than 
required turnaround to accommodate the design 40-foot fire vehicle required by the Fire 
Inspector.  The private driveway to the lot will provide for backing from the garage for ease of 
access into and out of the lot. 
 

e. Surface Water Drainage: The constructed portion of the back lot driveway as proposed will 
replace an eroding narrow gravel drive section and remove and re-grade old stockpiles along the 
northern property line and replace with a Town standard 14-foot back lot  driveway and rip rap 
swale to stabilize the ROW.  The swale will transition from rip rap (with stone check dams) to a 
vegetated swale on Lot 59B and discharge to a wooded buffer.  The buffer area will further drain 
over 1200 feet (0.22 mile) to the nearest property line providing both peak flow attenuation and 
additional filtering of any driveway pollutants prior to leaving the site.  There are no immediate 
water bodies on or adjacent to the site and the site is not within the 600 foot Shoreland Zone of 
any water body. 
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The Site Plan Sheet C2.0 provides a table demonstrating that the site can achieve the 50 points 
for stormwater quality per Section 9.U.5.b.  of the Land Use Ordinance. Additionally partial roof 
line drip edges will be utilized to filter roof areas and with over 90% of the lot remaining as 
undeveloped the site employs one of the best strategies for low impact development by 
minimizing disturbed areas.   

 
f. Utilities: The site will be serviced by on onsite wastewater disposal system (refer to HHE-200 

prepared by James Mancini) and onsite drilled well in conformance with the State of Maine 
Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules (10-144 Chapter 241) and Town of Raymond LUO 
requirements.  Electric and communications will be provided from an existing overhead pole line 
within the existing ROW to the Miller lot (Lot 59) and be installed underground along the 
driveway to the residence. 

 
g. Special Features:  There are no special features associated with the residential house 

construction such as loading docks, etc. which would apply to this standard.  The residence will 
be located approximately 1000 ft. from Raymond Hill Road and over 500 feet from the nearest 
residence causing no adverse visual impact to surrounding properties. 
 

h. Exterior Lighting:  The only exterior lighting proposed will be high efficiency (LED) building lights 
compatible with standard residential construction. Again, the lot will contain wooded buffers 
and is separated by significant distances to the nearest neighboring residence such that light 
impacts should be insignificant.  No additional lighting is proposed on the back lot driveway. 
 

i. Emergency Vehicle Access:  The construction of the extension to the existing drive will provide a 
14-foot wide access with a turnaround which is significantly larger than that required by the 
Street Ordinance Back Lot Driveway Terminus Detail to accommodate fire apparatus including 
widening of the drive at the turnaround to 20 feet to allow two emergency vehicles to pass as 
requested by the Fire Inspector. The back lot driveway includes a wide radius at the 90 degree 
corner from the existing drive to the new constructed portion of the drive to accommodate the 
design 40-foot fire vehicle required by the Fire Inspector. The drive will provide for two (2) 
street and lot address signs as requested by the Fire Inspector for clear identification of the two 
rear lots in the event of an emergency. The existing portion of the back lot driveway over lot 59A 
will have vegetation trimmed back to improve access conditions.  
 

j. Landscaping:  The site is remotely located from adjacent residences, has extensive natural 
buffers and will provide residential scale yard landscaping consistent with a quality home site. 
The existing drive over lot 59A contains a wooded buffer to shield from the Lot 59A and 
adjacent easterly Lot 58 residences. 
 

k. The Standards of Article 9 of the LUO shall be adhered to where applicable:  The Site Plans and 
Survey Plan submitted together with the project narrative provide adequate details and 
standards in conformance with the specific Back Lot Driveway Article 9.T and Street Ordinance 
standards as well as Article 9 general lot development standards where applicable. 
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  REFERENCE :  Town of Raymond Zoning Map 
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[Type text] 
  BUCKLEY (MAP 12 LOT 59B) 

RAYMOND HILL ROAD, RAYMOND 
09-29-20 DRAFT 

BACKLOT EASEMENT WITH TURN AROUND  

 

A certain easement situated westerly of but not adjacent to Raymond Hill Road, so called, in the 

Town of Raymond, County of Androscoggin, State of Maine, being more particularly bounded 

and described as follows: 

 

Beginning at a capped rebar marked “2390” found on the westerly line of Kurt A. Griffeth as 

described in a deed recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 15870, Page 

268 and on the easterly property line of land of Jeffrey S. Buckley and Heidi L. Hackett as 

described in Book 34541, Page 121, said point is located at the westerly corner of an existing 

easement across land of said Griffeth as reserved in said deed to Griffeth and also described in 

said deed to Buckley and Hackett, said point is also located S 28°34'07" E a distance of 100.09 

feet from the westerly corner of said Griffeth; 

thence N 28°34'07" W along land of said Griffeth, a distance of 100.09 feet to capped rebar 

marked “2433” set; 

thence N 43°19'14" W through land of said Buckley and Hackett, a distance of 161.51 feet to a 

capped rebar marked “2433” set; 

thence N 46°40'46" E through land of said Buckley and Hackett a distance of 36.62 feet capped 

rebar marked “2433” set at land of Peter J. Leavitt and Grace E.D. Leavitt as described in Book 

35356, Page 237; 

thence N 30°32'43" W along land of said Leavitt, a distance of 30.76 feet capped rebar marked 

“2433” set; 

thence S 46°40'46" W through land of said Buckley and Hackett, a distance of 43.42 feet capped 

rebar marked “2433” set ; 

thence N 43°19'14" W through land of said Buckley and Hackett, a distance of 30.00 feet capped 

rebar marked “2390” found; 

thence S 55°56'42" W through land of said Buckley and Hackett, a distance of 50.66 feet to a 

capped rebar marked “2433” set at land of William P. Miller as described in Book 4378, Page 

294; 

thence S 43°19'14" E along land of Miller, a distance of 223.20 feet to a capped rebar marked 

“2118 found; 

thence S 28°34'07" E along land of said Miller, a distance of 133.73 feet to a capped rebar 

marked “2390 found; 

thence N 73°56'57" E along land of said Miller a distance of 51.22 feet capped rebar marked 

“2433” set at the southerly corner of said easement over land of Griffeth; 

thence N 28°34'07" W along land of said Griffeth, a distance of 51.22 feet to the point of 

beginning. 

 

All bearings noted are referenced to magnetic north. 

 

The above description is based on a plan by Jones Associates Inc., entitled “Right-of-way Plan, 

Jeffrey Buckley and Heidi Hackett, Raymond Hill Road, Raymond, Maine”, dated September 

25, 2020. 
 



Jeffrey S. Buckley and Heidi L. Hackett,  

  Book 34541, Page 21, dated December 15, 2017 

Same Description as Book 26116, Page 139. 

Joshua L. Kuusela 

  Book 26116, Page 139, dated June 6, 2008 

  Origin of “Buckley and Hackett” lot, description is based on Survey Plan by Survey Inc.  Includes 

Original Miller Right of Way (R.O.W. B) over Land of Griffeth, and new Right of Way benefitting Miller 

and Kuusela (R.O.W. C). 

 

William P. Miller        James Vadas Jr.       Kurt Griffeth 

      Bk. 5608, Pg. 316      Bk. 15870, Pg. 269 

      July 17, 2000        November 22, 2000 

Origin of Griffeth Lot      Same description as Bk.5608, Pg.316 

      Excepts R.O.W. B to Miller 

      Excepts R.O.W. A over Crondon 

 

Bk. 4378, Pg. 294, dated February 7, 1979 

Original conveyance to Miller, excepts Right of Way (R.O.W. A) over land of Crondon to land to 

be conveyed to Charles Leavitt. 

Adrian Leconte 

  Bk.2320, Pg.355, dated May 20, 1957 

  2 Parcels, no mention of R.O.W. 

John Plummer 

  Bk.820, Pg.4, dated May 24, 1906 

  Excepts R.O.W. A to Elijah Nash Place 

Stephen H. Plummer 

 

 

RIGHT OF WAY A – The beginning of this right of way is currently called Stage Coach Road.  It extends 
from Raymond Hill Road, over land of Pettis and Griffeth and has been used to access old fields and 
other land currently of Leavitt.  It is an historic right of way that goes back at least to the 1800’s. 
Currently only the beginning portion from Raymond Hill Road is in use.  No width mentioned in current 
deeds, but width of old stone walls is roughly 3‐rods, 49.5 feet wide.  
 
RIGHT OF WAY B – This 50‐foot wide right of way was created July 17, 2000 to access the remaining land 
of Miller.  It is currently over land of Griffeth and currently benefits Miller and Buckley. 
 
RIGHT OF WAY C – Created June 6, 2008 to access the Buckley Lot, Formerly Kuusela, and for the benefit 
of Miller.  50 feet wide. 
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  REFERENCE :  Photos Sept 2020 LED 
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Soil Map—Cumberland County and Part of Oxford County, Maine
(BUCKLEY LOT RAYMOND, USDA SOILS)

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Cumberland County and Part of Oxford 
County, Maine
Survey Area Data: Version 17, Jun 5, 2020

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jun 7, 2019—Jul 2, 
2019

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

PbB Paxton fine sandy loam, 3 to 8 
percent slopes

3.2 25.1%

PbC Paxton fine sandy loam, 8 to 
15 percent slopes

0.1 0.8%

PfB Paxton very stony fine sandy 
loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

1.1 8.8%

WsB Woodbridge very stony fine 
sandy loam, 0 to 8 percent 
slopes

8.3 65.3%

Totals for Area of Interest 12.7 100.0%
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                                                                                       EXHIBIT 6 
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (ATTACHED SEPARATELY) 
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